
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2013 AT 12.15 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Steven Wylie (Chair) 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) 
Councillor Donna Jones 
Councillor Leo Madden 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Councillor Rob Wood 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor Hugh Mason 
Councillor Robert New 
Councillor Steve Wemyss 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this meeting.) 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 3  Minutes - 19 February (and exempt appendix) and 15 April 2013  
 

  RECOMMENDED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Employment 
Committee held on 19 February 2013 (and exempt appendix) and 15 April 
2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
(Please note that if any discussion is needed on the exempt appendix 
this will have to be in exempt session)  

 4  Health and Safety Annual Report 1/04/2012 - 31/03/2013 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to update the Employment Committee on 
Portsmouth City Council’s (PCC) health and safety (H&S) performance for the 
period 1 April 2012 - 31 March 2013.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the 2013/14 H&S action plan be agreed and 
endorsed by the Employment Committee.  

 5  Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy - (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to highlight the need for the Substance Misuse 
Policy in Part 6, Section 2 of the Manager's HR Handbook to be updated.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Committee  

(1) Adopt a no alcohol policy for all Council employees during the 
working day (including lunchtimes and breaks). The draft policy is 
attached at Appendix 1.        
          

(2) Agree that the section relating to staff drinking alcohol at resident 
celebratory occasions in the Adult Social Care - Substance Misuse 
- Drugs, Smoking and Alcohol policy is removed in order to 
comply with the no alcohol policy.  

 6  Career Break Policy (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to recommend the removal of the recently revised 
Career Break Policy and to reinstate the original Career Break Policy.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Employment Committee agree to reinstate the 
original policy but with a more robust authorisation process for career 
breaks.  

 7  Report on Q4 Sickness Scorecard for Members (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

  This report is designed to provide an overall analysis of sickness absence 
within each service and Portsmouth City Council overall. This report excludes 



 
3 

 

schools, internal agency and all casuals.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the sickness absence figures continue to be 
reviewed on a regular basis.  

 8  Long Service Award (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to provide the Employment Committee with an 
alternative option to the current Long Service Award, in order to reduce 
administration and cost for Portsmouth City Council.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Employment Committee:  

(i) Review its previous decision to remove the monetary long 
service award, in light of informal feedback from managers  

 
(ii) Replace the current £255 Long Service Award and Certificate 
with a Gift Card for a value to be determined by the Employment 
Committee.  

 

 9  Senior Management Structure (to follow) (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

  Update report.  
 

 10  Standby Allowance Payments (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

  The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment Committee with 
further information relating to Standby Allowance payments that are currently 
used throughout the Authority and to recommend a revised Standby 
Allowance payment scheme.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 

(1) A revised Standby Allowance payment scheme is implemented 
which takes account of the number of times a person is disturbed 
and the potential emotional impact of the disturbance.  

(2) Any additional costs arising from amendments to standby 
allowances are funded from existing, approved budgets.  

 
(Please note that if any discussion is needed on the exempt appendix 
this will have to be in exempt session).  

 11  Date of Next Employment Committee Meeting  
 

  The date of the next scheduled meeting is 1 October 2013.  

 12  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  That in view of the contents of the following items on the agenda the 



 
4 

 

Committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion:  
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item(s) on the grounds that the report(s) contain information 
defined as exempt in section 100l and by reference Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act, 1972”.  
 
Although there is a public interest favouring public access to local 
authority meetings, given the legally privileged and commercially 
sensitive information contained in the report, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the (exempt) information.  
 
(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Democratic Support Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for 
shredding.)  
 
 
Item        Exemption Para No.*  
13        4  
14        3, 4 and 5  
*Paragraph Exemption Nos:  
 
3.Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between Portsmouth City Council and 
employees and  
 
5.Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings  

 13  Exempt appendix to minutes  
 

 14  Exempt appendix - (Standby Allowance Payments) Legal Advice  
 

   
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D Local government Act 1972 – 
None, other than where mentioned at the end of individual reports. 



1 

 

 
Agenda item: 4 

Decision maker:          
                            

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Health and Safety Annual Report: 1/04/2012 – 31/03/2013 

Report by:  
 

Jon Bell – Head of Human Resources, Legal & Performance         

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
To update the Employment Committee on Portsmouth City Council’s (PCC) health and safety 
(H&S) performance for the period 1 April 2012 - 31 March 2013. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that:  
 
(i) The 2013/14 H&S action plan be agreed and endorsed by the Employment Committee. 
 
3. Health and safety report  
 
3.1 Introduction: 
 
3.1.1 The corporate health and safety (H&S) management system is maintained and monitored 
by the H&S Unit, who are accountable to the Strategic Directors Board (SDB) via the Head of 
Human Resources, Legal & Perfor
[...]
il 2013 

. 
3.4 Incident reporting statistics for 2012/2013:  
 
3.4.1 No fatalities or serious incidents involving council employees associated with work activities 
and/or infrastructure were reported to PCC H&S Unit in this reporting year.   Overall incidents 
reported were 20% fewer than in the previous year and RIDDOR reports reduced by 40%.   PCC 
incident statistics for 2012/13 reflect a pro-active reporting culture and highlighted no negative 
trends in health and safety management by council employees. 
 
3.4.2 The total number of incidents reported (accidents and violent incidents) reported to the H&S 
Unit in 2012/13 was 831 (503 PCC services + 328 schools), compared with 1036 in 2011/12 (619 
PCC services + 417 schools). The majority of the incidents reported for this year relate to minor 
injuries, non-injury events and precautionary hospital visits for school children involved in 
accidents at school.    

 

586 637 465 225

2682

3538

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

N
um

be
r 

of
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
tr

ai
ne

d

Financial year in which statutory H&S training was delivered

Page 3



4 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Data taken from H&S Unit corporate databases on 8
th
 May 2013 

 
          Data taken from H&S Unit corporate databases on 8

th
 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Data taken from H&S Unit corporate databases on 8
th
 May 2013 

3.4.3 RIDDOR reports accounted for 87 of the total number of incidents reported (37 PCC 
services + 50 schools), compared with 145 in the previous year (63 PCC services + 82 schools).   
Of the 87 reports, 31 involved staff (predominantly 'work related absence') and 56 involved 
members of the public (mainly school children taken to hospital for precautionary checks).  

RIDDOR - a legal requirement to report specified incidents to  
the Health and Safety Executive (The Reporting of Injuries,  
Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995) 

     
        
[...]
 

   
   

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 6 

Title of meeting: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

18th June 2013 

Subject: 
 

Career Break Policy 

Report by: 
 

Jon Bell - Head of HR, Legal and Performance  

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of the report is to recommend the removal of the recently revised 
Career Break Policy and to reinstate the original Career Break Policy.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Employment Committee agree to: 
 
(i)  reinstate the original policy but with a more robust authorisation process for 

career breaks  

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Career Break Policy was reviewed at Employment Committee in October 

2012 due to the difficulties in operating the policy in the current economic 
climate.  It was agreed that the policy be amended to state that employees 
would be required to resign from their posts and that, when wishing to return to 
employment, would be considered for internal vacancies at the same time as 
other internal applicants, but would be considered after redeployees and would 
not be able to apply for ring-fenced posts.   

 
3.2 The Trade Unions have expressed their dissatisfaction with the revised policy in 

that it is no longer a “career break” in its true form as the employee is forced to 
resign.  This effectively means that there is no benefit to the employee to take a 
career break.  The Trade Unions have requested that the original policy is 
reinstated and suspended until the economic climate becomes more stable. 

 
3.3 Having consulted with a number of managers, it is clear that the Career Break 

Policy is highly valued by some managers who wish to release employees for a 
short period of time, where the employee is a high performing valued member of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

t
[...]
e option to pay LGPS 
contributions on the remainder of the break. If not paid, then this period will 
not count as service for pension calculation purposes.  If contributions are 
paid then these will be based upon the contributions the employee would 
have made had they remained in paid employment. 

 
The length of a career break will only count as pensionable membership in 
the LGPS if employee contributions are paid to cover the respective period. 

 
Employer contributions will only be paid if the employee elects to pay their 
own contributions for the period of the break. 

 
The Pensions Team will contact the employee at the appropriate time, 
setting out the options to either make monthly contributions during the term 
of the career break, or in one or two payments at the end. 

 
4.6. Appeal  

 
A career break may be denied or postponed, because, for example, the 
eligibility criteria are not satisfied, or due to operational difficulties it may 
cause. 

 
Where this happens, an employee may appeal against the decision by 
putting this in writing to their Head of Service within 14 days. 

 
For an appeal against a decision made by the manager. The appeal will be 
heard by the Head of Service (or their representative), a senior officer and 
HR. 

 
Both sides will have the opportunity to put forward their case and a final 
written decision will be conveyed to the employee without unreasonable 
delay. 

 
There is no further right of appeal, however, the employee remains eligible 
to re-apply for a career break in the future. 

 

Page 42



 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
This report is designed to provide an overall analysis of sickness absence within each 
service and Portsmouth City Council overall. This report excludes schools, internal agency 
and all casuals.       
 

2. Recommendations 
  

It is recommended that: 
 

· The sickness absence figures continue to be reviewed on a regular basis 
 
3.  Average number of sickness absence days per emplo
[...]
.00 
 

External 
Provider 
(current 
award 
value) 

*£255.00 
 
"Example 
Amount* 

N/A N/A £12.75 £242.25 
 

 
 
 

There would only be an additional cost to the Council through the proposed new 
scheme compared to VATable purchases under the old scheme of £9.75 per 
award. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
 A preliminary Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken.   
 
6. Legal implications 
 
 The City Solicitor is satisfied there are no legal implications arising from this 

report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7. Finance comments 
 
 The financial implications arising from this proposal are minimal and only 

increase when compared to VATable supplies purchased under the existing 
scheme.   

 
 Long Service Awards are funded from existing approved service budgets and 

therefore the financial implications set out in this report would have to be 
contained within these budgets.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 

Page 52



Decision maker:   Employment Committee 

  

Subject:    Senior Management Structure 

 

Date of Decision:   18th June 2013 

 

Report by:    Chief Executive 

 

Wards affected:   All 

 

Key decisions (over £250k): No 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to update Members on the progress being made 

to implement the senior management structure, as agreed by this committee 

on 15th April 2013. 

 
2. Recommendations 

   
Members are recommended to: 

 
(i) Approve the designation of the post previously referred to as Director 

of People Services to "Director of Children's and Adults' Services" 

(ii) Note the grading of the post of Director of Public Health within the 

Council's pay structure as Band 19 

(iii) Recommend to Full Council that approval be given to offer an 

appointment within Band 19, currently equating to a salary in the range 

£99,007 to £109,430 (in accordance with the resolution passed at 19 

March 2013 council meeting). 

(iv) Approve the proposed arrangements for recruiting to the role of 

Director of Public Health 

(v) Note the progress being made on an assurance framework to assist 

the Council maintain and review an assurance that the statutory role of 

Director of Children's Services can be adequately discharged within the 

new structure. 

(vi) Agree an up-date against the assurance framework in 12 months' time. 

 
3. Background        

 
On 15th April 2013 Members considered a report setting out proposed 

changes to the senior management structure.  This was informed by: 

 
- The decision by one of the Council's Strategic Directors (Margaret Geary) 

to retire 

Agenda Item 9 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



- The requirement to appoint a Director of Public Health, following the 

existing interim arrangements  

- The on-going requirement to make significant budget savings, including at 

senior management level 

Members agreed the proposed structure, including the creating of a dedicated 

Director of Public Health (DPH) role for Portsmouth, and the merging of two 

existing strategic director roles into a new role, described in that report as 

Director of People Services. 

 
These roles are of critical importance to the Council and the city, and are also 

subject to a considerable amount of statutory requirement and central 

government guidance.  Therefore, the process of filling the roles is somewhat 

complex and lengthy. 

 
4. Designation of New Strategic Director Post 

 
Members previously expressed a dislike for the proposed title of "Director of 

People Services", believing that this did not adequately describe the nature of 

the role.  I have considered a number of variation
[...]
 comments reflect my personal views as Independent Chair of the 

Safeguarding Children Board. They are not submitted on behalf of the Board. Should 

you wish to have the opportunity to consult directly with the Board I would be 

pleased to make the necessary arrangements. 

 

Yours sincerely 

  

 

 

Jimmy Doyle  

Independent Chair, Portsmouth Safeguarding Children Board 

 

Page 64



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 10 

Title of meeting: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

18th June 2013  

Subject: 
 

Standby Allowance Payments  

Report by: 
 

Jon Bell - Head of HR, Legal and Performance  

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Employment Committee with further 
information relating to Standby Allowance payments that are currently used 
throughout the Authority and to recommend a revised Standby Allowance 
payment scheme. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
      It is recommended that: 
 

(i) A revised Standby Allowance payment scheme is implemented which takes 

account of the number of times a person is disturbed and the potential emotional 

impact of the disturbance. 

  

(ii) Any additional costs arising from amendments to standby allowances are funded 

from existing, approved budgets.  

3. Background 
 
3.1 Standby Allowance is paid to employees that are required to respond to work 

related matters whilst not on duty at their place of work.  The response may be a 
telephone call where the matter can be resolved quickly; it may require the 
employee to dial in to the computer system and respond from home, or the 
employee may be required to leave home and attend a place of work. 

 
3.2 Call Out Payments are made to employees who are required to respond when 

on standby.  The employee is paid a minimum of 1 hours pay if responding from 
home and 2 hours pay if they are required to leave home and attend site.  The 
[...]
tsmouth.gov.uk 

Environment 

Totals £125,300 £30,600 £20,800 

 
Notes: 

 
It has been assessed that under option B only three services would move away 
from the current arrangements (Category A) with Adult Social Care staff falling 
into Category C and Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding and Civil 
Contingencies Contact Officers falling into Category B. 
 
For option 3 only those staff above spinal point 34 would receive an additional 
payment.  
 
The figures in the table above will change according to the grade of staff on 
standby duty, the number of occasions they are on duty and the number of 
hours they are called out on any particular occasion. 
 
Any additional costs arising from amendments to standby allowances would 
need to be funded from existing, approved budgets. 

 
  
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1:  Exempt Legal Comments 
Appendix 2:  Standby Allowance Review 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 

Page 70



  Appendix 2 

STANDBY ALLOWANCE PAYMENT REPORT FOR EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Standby Allowance Payment Review 

A review has been undertaken across the whole of the Authority to ascertain which 

posts receive standby allowance and for what purpose.  It has also been established 

whether the existing standby allowance meets the needs of the service area and 

what the implications would be if the Standby Allowance was to be changed or 

removed.  The outcomes of the review are detailed below. 

There are 8 service areas that currently utilise the Standby Allowance policy with a 

small number of employees receiving the allowance in each area.  Based on the 

payments made in 2012/13 financial year, just over 100 employees received the 

payment at a total cost of £125,000 for 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Tuesday, 18 June 2013 at 12.15 pm at the The Executive Meeting Room - 
Third Floor, The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor Donna Jones 

Councillor Jason Fazackarley (deputising for  
Councillor Steven Wylie) 

Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Councillor Rob Wood 
 

  
 

Officers Present 
 

 David Williams, Chief Executive 
Michael Lawther, City Solicitor 
Jon Bell, Head of HR, Legal & Performance 
Jeanette Smith, HR Programme and Contracts Officer 
Shaun Tetley, Payroll and Pensions Manager 
Frank Regan, Health and Safety Manager 
Ama Juss, Employment Lawyer 
 

 
27. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) (AI ) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steven Wylie and 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley deputised for him at this meeting.  Councillor 
Gerald Vernon-Jackson was elected to chair the meeting. 
 
 

28. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) (AI ) 
 
Councillor Rob Wood declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in all the 
agenda items in that his son-in-law works at Harbour School and his step 
grandson works for the council. 
 
 

29. Minutes of 19 February (and exempt appendix) and 15 April 2013 (AI ) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Employment 
Committee held on 19 February 2013 (and exempt appendix) and 15 April 
2013 be confirmed and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 
 

30. Health and Safety Annual Report 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 (AI ) 



 
2 

 

 
Mr Frank Regan, Health & Safety Manager, introduced the report which 
updated the Employment Committee on Portsmouth City Council's (PCC) 
Health and Safety (H&S) performance for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 
2013. 
 
Mr Regan said that no fatalities or serious incidents involving council 
employees associated with work activities and/or infrastructure had been 
reported to PCC H&S unit in this reporting year.  Overall, incidents reported 
were 20% fewer than in the previous year and RIDDOR (the Reporting of 
Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995) reports 
reduced by 40%.  PCC incident statistics for 2012/13 reflect a proactive 
reporting culture and highlighted no negative trends in health and safety 
management by council employees.  Mr Regan explained that the majority of 
the incidents reported for this year relate to minor injuries, non-injury events 
and precautionary hospital visits for schoolchildren involved in accidents at 
school. 
 
RESOLVED that the 2013/14 H&S action plan be agreed and endorsed by 
the Employment Committee. 
 
 

31. Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy (AI 5) (AI ) 
 
Mr Jon Bell introduced the report and said that the current policy had not been 
reviewed since January 2001.  Mr Bell said that the current policy does not 
meet the needs of the organisation for the reasons set out in 3.2 and 
proposed that the draft policy attached as Appendix 1 operates a no alcohol 
policy for all council employees during the working day. 

 
Following discussion, the majority of members considered the policy already 
in force to be adequate and that if there were any problems there were 
already strategies that could be used to solve any difficulties. 

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the report be rejected. 
 
 

32. Career Break Policy (AI 6) (AI ) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
The Head of HR, Legal and Performance introduced the report and said that 
its purpose was to recommend the removal of the recently revised career 
break policy and to reinstate the original career break policy.  He said that the 
career break policy was reviewed at Employment Committee in October 2012 
and it had been agreed that employees would be required to resign from their 
posts.  If they then wished to return to employment they would be considered 
for internal vacancies at the same time as other internal applicants but would 
be considered after redeployees and would not be able to apply for ring-
fenced posts. 
 



 
3 

 

The Head of HR, Legal and Performance said that the trade unions had 
expressed their dissatisfaction with the revised policy as in effect the 
employee is forced to resign.  In addition having consulted with a number of 
managers it had become clear that the career break policy in its original form 
had been highly valued by some managers. 
 
During discussion members felt that more information would be useful before 
they made any changes. For example how many people ask to go on career 
breaks and what is the cost to the authority? 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

(1) the Employment Committee rejects the recommendation in the 
report; 
 

(2) requests that a report comes back to the committee with a 
scheme where career breaks would be allowed and a person can 
come back to the original job if that is available as long as it is at 
zero cost to the authority. 

 
33. Report on Q4 Sickness Scorecard for Members (AI 7) (AI ) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

 
The Head of HR, Legal and Performance introduced the report which was 
designed to provide an overall analysis of sickness absence within each 
service and Portsmouth City Council overall.  The report excludes schools, 
internal agency and all casuals.  He said that there had been a small 
decrease in sickness absence levels but that they were still too high.  He said 
that work was being done to deal with the situation and that a working party 
had been set which included Councillors Donna Jones and Leo Madden as 
well as senior officers.  He said that this group had met once and that future 
meetings were planned. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• Concerns were expressed by members about the accuracy of reporting 
of sickness absence. 
 

• The sickness absence terms and conditions formed part of the national 
terms and conditions and these may need to be renegotiated. 
 

• Members requested that actual numbers of employees off sick be 
given as well as percentages. 

 
The Head of HR, Legal and Performance said that owing to the prevalence of 
back problems in the Housing section a back specialist had been employed to 
try to improve this situation.  There had also been a new contract for 
occupational health services which was cheaper and was more responsive to 
managers' needs. 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED that the sickness absence figures continue to be reviewed 
on a regular basis. 
 

34. Long Service Award (AI 8) (AI ) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Mr Jon Woods of Unite was invited to make his deputation.  Mr Woods spoke 
in favour of keeping the long service award. 
 
The Head of HR, Legal and Performance introduced the report which 
provided the Employment Committee with further options to consider for 
rewarding long service in order to reduce administration and cost for 
Portsmouth City Council.  He said that in January 2013 the Employment 
Committee requested that an alternative recognition arrangement be explored 
whereby employees achieving 25 years' service are invited to a lunch 
reception with the Lord Mayor. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• Informal soundings indicated that although some employees liked the 
alternative proposals most preferred to keep the monetary award. 

 
RESOLVED that the current £255 long service award and certificate be 
retained. 
 

35. Senior Management Structure (AI 9) (AI ) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
The Chief Executive outlined the report which was to update members on the 
progress being made to implement the senior management structure as 
agreed by this committee on 15 April 2013. 
 
He said that he proposed that the designation of the post previously referred 
to as Director of People Services be changed to Children's and Adults' 
Services.  He said that since the last meeting, the Director of Public Health 
post had been evaluated at Band 19.  The salary for this post equated to a 
salary in the range of £99,007 to £109,430 and consequently this would have 
to be sent for approval to full council. 
 
In response to questions the following matters were clarified: 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that in his view the Director of Public Health 
role was a full time post. 
 
The Chief Executive recommended that members use a panel to support 
them in taking their decision when recruiting to this role. 
 
The Chief Executive said that the post required a high calibre person to fulfil it. 
 



 
5 

 

A discussion took place about the possibility of a shared role with another 
authority and whether the role should be part time or full time. 
 
RESOLVED that members 

(i) approve the designation of the post previously referred to as 
Director of People Services to "Director of Children's and 
Adults' Services"; 
 

(ii) note the grading of the post of Director of Public Health within the 
Council's pay structure as Band 19; 

 
(iii)recommended to Full Council that approval be given to offer an 

appointment within Band 19, currently equating to a salary in 
the range of £99,007 to £109,430 (in accordance with the 
resolution passed at 19 March 2013 council meeting); 

 
(iv) approve the proposed arrangements for recruiting to the role 

of Director of Public Health; 
 

(v) note the progress being made on an assurance framework to 
assist the Council to maintain and review an assurance that 
the statutory role of Director of Children's Services can be 
adequately discharged within the new structure; 

 
(vi) agree an up-date against the assurance framework in 12 

months' time. 
 
 

36. Standby Allowance Payments (AI 10) (AI ) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson and seconded by Councillor 
Leo Madden that in view of the contents of the following items on the agenda the 
meeting move into exempt session. 
 
RESOLVED that under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the items listed 
on the agenda on the grounds that the reports contain information defined as 
exempt in section 100l and by reference Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 
At this point Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson was obliged to leave the meeting 
because of other council business.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jason Fazackarley and seconded by Councillor Rob 
Wood that Councillor Leo Madden be elected chair for the remainder of the meeting 
and this was agreed. 
 
The Head of HR, Legal and Performance explained that the purpose of the report 
was to provide the committee with further information relating to standby allowance 
payments and to recommend a revised standby allowance payment scheme.  He 



 
6 

 

explained that a review had been undertaken across the whole of the authority to 
ascertain which posts receive standby allowance and for what purpose, whether the 
existing standby allowance meets the needs of the service area and what the 
implications would be if the standby allowance were to be changed or removed. 
 
He said that the conclusion of the review was that the existing standby allowance 
meets the needs of most of the services.  There are two services where the standby 
allowance rate is causing difficulties - the first is in the Adult Mental Health 
Practitioner team and the second is in the Fostering team.  The reasons for this are 
set out in 4.2 of the report.  The Head of HR, Legal and Performance said that the 
options for an alternative standby allowance payment were set out in Section 5 of the 
report and that the recommended option was option 2. 
 
There followed a discussion of the contents of the exempt appendix to the report. 
 
In response to questions the following matters were clarified: 
 

• Portsmouth City Council is competing with other local authorities in the region 
that are currently paying higher standby allowance rates than Portsmouth and 
exit interviews indicate that this is a factor in Portsmouth City Council losing 
staff in the Adult Mental Health Practitioner team and the Fostering team. 

 

• It was confirmed that under the proposed new standby allowance, there 
would be a difference in the allowance paid depending on the staff called out.  
The payments would factor in the level of stress and the level of disruption 
caused to the individual. 

 

• The City Solicitor said that it was important to monitor the situation closely 
and to be fair across all departments. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Jason Fazackarley and seconded by Councillor Donna 
Jones that option 2 as set out in the report in detail in Section 5.2 and this was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) A revised Standby Allowance payment scheme be implemented (as set 
out in option 2, section 5.2 of the report) which takes account of the number of 
times a person is disturbed and the potential emotional impact of the 
disturbance; 
 
(2) Any additional costs arising from amendments to standby allowances 
be funded from existing, approved budgets. 

 
 

37. Date of Next Employment Committee Meeting (AI ) 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting is 1 October 2013. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.16 pm. 
 
 
 
 



 
7 

 

 

  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
Chair 

 

 


